








proposing to a TORFP may offer lower rates than offered in the Master Contract proposal. See
RFP §§3.2.5 and 3.2.6.

23. Section 3.4.1.1 (Page 36) Kick-Off Meetings: Will this be required of all Master Contractors
(approved/awarded under this RFP), even if not awarded a specific Task Order yet?

RESPONSE: Yes. All Master Contractors are required to attend the Kick-Off Meeting as
stated in RFP §3.4.1.1. The Kick-Off Meeting takes place before the TORFP/TOA process
commences to establish guidelines and review processes with all Master Contractors.
Accordingly, none of the Master Contractors attending will have received any Task Order
Awards.

24. 3.4.1.2 (Page 37) “Periodic Meetings...”: Will this be required for all Master Contractors,
even if not awarded a specific Task Order yet? Are these required to be in-person?

RESPONSE: The Master Contractor’s Representative would be required to attend in person
any Periodic Meetings requested by the Contract Manager pursuant to §3.4.1.2.

25. A. Section 3.8 Labor Categories and Qualifications (Page 41-44): The state seeks 9 different
labor categories, are these all required to be submitted and individually identified (Identify a
relevant key personnel) with the Offeror’s proposal for this Audit Services Master Contract
proposal, or will these be required on a Task Order basis?

RESPONSE: RFP §3.8 provides that the Labor Categories and requisite qualifications
approved for the Master Contract are set forth in the Master Contract Summary of Approved
Labor Categories and Minimum Requirements table and that Master Contractors shall utilize
only these specified labor categories when proposing to a TORFP and providing subsequent
services under a TOA.

25. B. Aside from requiring correlating labor rates for each labor category (Attachment F), are
Offerors required to specify personnel to be used in each labor category?

RESPONSE: No. The only personnel required to be identified in the RFP proposal is the
Contractor Representative. See RFP §4.4.2.7. Identifying specific personnel and providing
resumes for the labor categories is required at the TORFP level. As stated in RFP §3.8, “Master
Contractors shall utilize only these specified labor categories when proposing to a TORFP and
providing subsequent services under a TOA.” RFP §4 does not require Offerors to identify
specific personnel for each labor category in response to the RFP to be considered for award as a
Master Contractor.

26. A. Section 3.8 Labor Categories and Qualifications (Page 41-44): The following 6 labor
categories require a CPA license (in accordance with Title 2 of the Business Occupations and
Professions Article of the Maryland Annotated Code): Partner, Manager, Cost Accountant,
Financial Analyst, Audit Supervisor, and Senior Auditor. Does Mobility apply to these specific
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labor categories, assuming the specific individual has their active CPA license and is in good
standing with another State with either identical or stricter requirements?

RESPONSE: Refer to RFP §2, Minimum Qualifications. To submit a proposal, an Offeror with
its principal place of business in Maryland must hold a current license or permit to practice
Certified Public Accountancy in accordance with Title 2 of the Annotated Code of Maryland,
Business Occupations and Professions Article, § 2-301 or § 2-401, depending on its business
organization (sole proprietorship or firm.) RFP §2.1.1 states “[i]f the Offeror is a licensed out-
of-state accountant whose principal place of business is outside the State, it shall provide such
information as required under Title 2 of the Annotated Code of Maryland, Business Occupations
and Professions Article, § 2-321 regarding licensing. The same Minimum Qualification
licensing requirements apply to the six labor categories that require a CPA license.

26. B. Does the state require the individuals obtain an individual permit for the State Board of
Accountancy or is the firm license satisfactory for the purpose of signing off on engagements?

RESPONSE: If the Offeror is a firm, the firm’s license would be considered for award of a
Master Contract under this RFP. All individuals proposed in response to a TORFP must meet
the minimum requirements for each labor category being utilized in the Master Contractor’s TOP
as stated in RFP §3.8.

27. Section 3.15 Problem Escalation Procedure (Page 48): Is this PEP plan required upon
commencement of the Master Contract agreement? Please clarify it is not required with this
proposal.

RESPONSE: The PEP is not required to be submitted with the Offeror’s proposal. Section 3,
Scope of Work, only applies to Master Contractors, not Offerors. RFP Section 3.15.2 states that
the Master Contractor must provide the PEP no later than ten (10) Business Days after Contract
Commencement. Contract Commencement is the date the Master Contract is signed by the
Department following any required approvals of the Contract. See RFP §1.2.10.

28. Section 4.4.3.2 Additional Required technical Submissions (Page 55): Please confirm that
the following are not required: Attachment H (Federal Funds), Attachment I (Conflict of Interest
Affidavit), Attachment L (Mercury), TORFP Attachments M-1, M-2, M-3, M-4(VSBE additional
forms), and Attachment N (Location).

RESPONSE: RFP §4.4.3.2 directs Offerors to “[s]ee appropriate RFP Section to determine
whether the Attachment is required for this procurement or may be required under a future
TORFP. Attachment H is not required for this procurement. See RFP §1.35 that states “[t]his
Master Contract does not contain Federal funds.”

Attachment I is not required for this procurement. See RFP §1.36 that states Master Contractors
responding to a TORFP shall complete and sign the Conflict of Interest Affidavit and Disclosure
(Attachment I) and submit it with the Task Order Proposal.
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